renovation grade in order to strongly upgrade the
energy performance of the whole building stock.
So, with the BAU-scenario as a starting point,
three groups of reduction scenarios are analysed.
The first group comprises scenarios to improve
the energy performance of new and renovated
dwellings. Table 3 presents the adopted U-values
and heating systems for all energy performance
scenarios for new dwellings, table 4 the adopted
values for renovated dwellings.
The second group of scenarios considers
different renovation grades: from renovating 11%
of the building stock between 2005 and 2020
(BAU) over 25% and 50% up to 75%. Two extra
scenarios are considered assuming purposive
renovation of dwellings built before 1970. All
renovations are assumed to be with building
permit and thus according to the energy
performance regulation. Apart from that, also
renovation actions that need no building permit
are considered, such as replacement of the
boiler, replacement of the windows or installation
of roof insulation.

Table 3: Adopted U-values and heating systems for the
energy performance scenarios for new dwellings

Scenarios BAU PRES1 PRES2
U-values
[W/m²K]

Roof 0.40 0.15 0.15
Façade 0.60 0.35 0.15
Floor 0.40 0.30 0.15
Glazing 1.1 1.0 0.8
Frames 3.3 3.0 0.8
Heating
Gas 50% cond,

50% HE*
100% cond 100%

cond
Fuel 20% cond,

80% HE*
50% cond,
50% HE*

100%
cond

Heat pump - 25% 50%
* HE= high efficiency boiler

Table 4: Adopted U-values and heating systems for the
energy performance scenarios for renovated dwellings

Scenarios BAU PRES1 PRES2
U-values
[W/m²K]

Roof 0.40 0.20 0.15
Façade - 50% 0.35,

50% -
0.35

Floor - 50% 0.30,
50% -

0.30

Glazing 1.1 1.0 0.8
Frames 3.3 3.0 0.8
Heating
Gas 50% cond,

50% HE*
100% cond 100%

cond
Fuel 20% cond,

80% HE*
50% cond,
50% HE*

100%
cond

Heat pump - 25% 50%
* HE= high efficiency boiler

The third group of scenarios is related to an
increasing application of solar energy systems,
both thermal collectors and PV-modules, from
BAU (0.1%) over 25% and 50% up to 100%.
All scenarios are calculated both separately and
mutually combined, and are compared with the
BAU-scenario. In all scenarios, the rebound effect
caused by energy saving measures is taken into
account in the calculation of energy consumption
by relating the mean indoor temperature to the
age of the building, according to [17].
The results of the analysis of the CO2 reduction
scenarios are presented in next chapter, after the
presentation of the results of the economic
evaluation of extremely low energy houses.

4. Results of both projects

4.1 Results for the economic evaluation of